Evaluation Board for 20 A Step-Down
DC-to-DC Controller
  EVAL-ADP1821
Rev. 0
Evaluation boards are only intended for device evaluation and not for production purposes.
Evaluation boards as supplied “as is” and without warranties of any kind, express, implied, or
statutory including, but not limited to, any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose. No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patents or other

BILL OF MATERIALS
Typical application circuit (12 V to 1.8 V@ 10 A, fSW = 600 kHz)
Table 1.
Qty
Reference
Designator Description Supplier Supplier Number
2 C1,C2 Capacitor, ceramic, 1 μF, 25 V, X5R, 0603 Murata GRM188RC1E105KA
2 C3, C4 Capacitor, OS-CON, 180 μF, 20 V, 20 mΩ,
11 mm x 10 mm x 5 mm
Sanyo 20SP180M
4 C5, C6, C13, C14 Capacitor, ceramic, 1 μF, 10 V, X5R, 0603 Murata GRM188R61A105KA
1 C7 Capacitor, ceramic, 10 μF, 10 V, X5R, 1206 Murata GRM319R61A106KE19
4 C8, C9, C10, C11 Capacitor, OS-CON, 680 μF, 4 V, 7 mΩ,
13 mm x 8 mm x 3.5 mm
Sanyo 4SEPC680M
1 C12 Capacitor, ceramic, 22 nF, 16 V, X7R, 0603 Vishay or equivalent VJ0603Y223KXXA
1 C15 Capacitor, ceramic, 0.1 μF, 16 V, X7R, 0603 Vishay or equivalent VJ0603Y104MXQ
1 C16 Capacitor, ceramic, 2.2 pF, 16 V, NPO, 0603 Vishay or equivalent VJ0603Y2R2KXXA
1 C17 Capacitor, ceramic, 1 nF, 16 V, X7R, 0603 Vishay or equivalent VJ0603Y102KXXA
1 C18 Capacitor, ceramic, 1.8 nF, 16 V, X7R, 0603 Vishay or equivalent VJ0603Y182KXXA
1 C19 Capacitor, ceramic, 18 pF, 50 V, NPO, 0603 Vishay or equivalent VJ0603Y180KXXA
1 D1 Diode_Zener, 5.6 V, SOT-23 ON Semiconductor® BZX84C5V6
1 D2 Diode, 30 V, 200 mA, 4 ns, SOT-23 Fairchild BAT54
1 L1 Inductor, 1 μH, 2.1 mΩ, 20.3 A Coiltronics HC7-1R0
1 Q1 N-MOSFET, 20 V, D-PAK, 5.7 mΩ, 18 nC IR IRFR3711Z
1 Q2 N-MOSFET, 20 V, D-PAK, 5.7 mΩ, 18 nC IR IRFR3711Z
1 Q3 BJT- NPN, 40 V, 600 mA, SOT-23 ON Semiconductor® MMBT2222
1 R1 Resistor, 20 kΩ, 1/10 W, 1%, 0603 Vishay or equivalent CRCW06032002F
1 R2 Resistor, 10 kΩ, 1/10 W, 1%, 0603 Vishay or equivalent CRCW06031002F
1 R3 Resistor, 82 kΩ, 1/10 W, 1%, 0603 Vishay or equivalent CRCW06038202F
1 R4 Resistor, 2.7 kΩ, 1/10 W, 1%, 0603 Vishay or equivalent CRCW06032701F
1 R5 Resistor, 1.2 kΩ, 1/10 W, 1%, 0603 Vishay or equivalent CRCW06031201F
1 R6 Resistor, 10 Ω, 1/10 W, 1%, 0603 Vishay or equivalent CRCW060310R0F
1 R7 Resistor, 3 kΩ, 1/10 W, 1%, 0603 Vishay or equivalent CRCW06033001F
4 R8, R9, R10, R11 Resistor, 10 kΩ, 1/10 W, 1%, 0603 Vishay or equivalent CRCW06031002F
1 U1 Step-down dc-to-dc controller Analog Devices, Inc. ADP1821
4 VOUT, GND Terminals
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Description
ADP1821-EVAL Evaluation Board
ESD CAUTION
EVAL-ADP1821
Rev. 0 | Page 12 of 12
NOTES
©2006 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  EB06360-0-11/06(0)